
Closure Report 

• 
RECEIVED 

Site Name: AMAX 24 #8 CTB fSSftfJQCD ARTESIA 
Company: Oxy Permian Ltd. RECEIVED 
Legal Description: Section 24, T23S, R31E 
County: Eddy County, NM ULI 1 1 I 

GPS Coordinates: N 32.28895° W 103.73888° 

Date of Release: 01/24/2012 
Type of Release: Oil and produced water 
Source of Release: End cap leak on rental frac tank 
Volume of Release: 30 bbls 
Volume Recovered: 0 bbls 

Remediation 
Parameters: 

Excavate 2' in the areas of SP1- SP3. Excavate 1 'in the areas 
of SP4 & SP5. In the area of SP6, excavate 3' & obtain 
sidewall confirmation samples & test for TPH, BTEX, and Cl. 
Excavate 1' in the areas of SP7- SP9. Obtain confirmation 
bottom and sidewall samples. Backfill the site with clean soil. 

Remediation Activities: 09/05/2013 to 10/07/2013 

Plan Sent to OCD: 01/22/2013 Email from Cliff Brunson to Mike Bratcher 
OCD Approval of Plan: 01/25/2013 Email from Mike Bratcher to Cliff Brunson 
Plan Sent to BLM: 01/28/2013 Email from Cliff Brunson to J. Van Curen 
BLM Approval of Plan: 03/25/2013 Email from J. Van Curen to Cliff Brunson 

Initial C-141 Signed 03/22/2012 
Final C-141 Signed 10/15/2013 
Site Diagram February 2012 
Groundwater Plot 200' 
TOPO Maps February 2012 
Lab Summary 04/04/12-04/06/12, 04/09/12, 09/10/12, 09/10/13, &09/19/2013 
Lab Analysis 04/04/12-04/06/12, 04/09/12, 09/10/12, 09/10/13, &09/19/2013 
Correspondence Request and approval of remediation plan via email 

Based on the completion of the remediation plan as agreed upon, BBC International 
requests closure approval from NMOCD. 

Cliff Brunson, President of BBC International Inc. 10/15/2013 



Districl 1 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Districl II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
Dislrict III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road. Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR C 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10, 2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 1 16 on back 
side of form 

Initial Report I I Final Report 
Name of Company Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact Chancey Summers 
Address 1017 W. Stanolind Road; Hobbs, NM 88240 Telephone No. 575-397-8216 
Facility Name AMAX 24 #8 CTB Facility Type Gathering 

Surface Owner BLM Mineral Owner Lease No. 

LOCATION OF R E L E A S E 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West: Line- County 

24 23S 3 1 E Eddy County, NM 

Latitude 32.28895 Longitude 103.73888 

NATURE OF R E L E A S E 
Type o f Release Oi l & Produced water Volume o f Release 30 bbls Volume Recovered 0 bbls 

Source o f Release End Cap Leak on rental Frac Tank Date and Hour o f Occurrence 
01 /24 /2012® 9:35 a.m. 

Date and Hour o f Discovery 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
• Yes § No • Not Required 

I f YES, To Whom? 

Mike Bratcher-OCD. James Amos- B L M 

By Whom? Chancey Summers Date and Hour 02/16/2012 @ 1 1:33 a.m. 

Was a Watercourse Reached? 
• Yes M No 

I f YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
A failure of the end cap on a frac tank caused 30 bbls of oil and produced water to leak. The end cap was replaced. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 

Remediate to NMOCD guidelines. 

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant lo NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators arc required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by (he NMOCD marked as "Final Report" docs not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination thai pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or retaliations. 

Signature: — / " 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 
Printed Name: Chancey Summers 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: chancey stmimcrs@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: 3 - 2 < L - I "2- Phone: (575) 397-8216 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 



Dislricl I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Dislricl II 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
Dislrict 111 
1000 Rio Brazos Road. Aztec, NM 87410 
Dislrict IV 
1220 S. Si. Francis Dr., Santa Fe. NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

J RECEIVED 
OCT 1 7 2013 Form C-141 

Revised August 8, 2011 

ropriate District Office in 
with 19.15.29 NMAC. 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
O P E R A T O R • Initial Report inal Report 

Name of Company Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact Chancey Summers 
Address 1017 VV. Stanolind Rd, Hobbs, NM 88240 . Telephone No. (575) 397-8216 
Facility Name AMAX 24 #8 CTB Facility Type Gathering 

Surface Owner BLM Mineral Owner API No. 

LOCATION OF R E L E A S E 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

24 23S 3IE Eddv 

Latitude N 32.28895° Longitude W 103.73888° 

NATURE OF R E L E A S E 
Type of Release Oil & Produced water Volume of Release 30 bbls Volume Recovered 0 bbls 
Source of Release End Cap Leak on rental Frac Tank Date and Hour of Occurrence 

01/24/2012(a), 9:35 am 
Dale and Hour of Discovery 

Was Immediate Notice Given'.' 
13 Yes • No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 
Mike Bratcher-NMOCD; James Amos- BLM 

Bv Whom? Chancev Summers Date and Hour 02/16/2012 @ 11: 33 am 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes El No 
If Y'ES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully? 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 

A failure of the end cap on a frac tank caused 30 bbls of oil and produced water to leak. The end cap was replaced. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 

The area affected was on location and in pasture land. Remediation was completed in accordance with the remediation plan approved by Mike Bratcher of 
NMOCD via email on 01/25/2013 and approved by Jennifer Van Curen of the BLM via email on 04/02/2013. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" docs not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat lo ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, flMQQD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws ancfloj• regulatibwg. 

Signature: ^ ^ ^ » > 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by Environmental Specialist: 
Printed Name: Chancey Summers 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by Environmental Specialist: 

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: Chancev.Summersfaloxv.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: / ^ / / S / / _ 3 Phone: (575) 397-8216 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary 



Section 24, T23S, R31E 

Eddy County, NM 

N 32.28895 W 103.73888 

BBC International, Inc. 
Oxy 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 
Date: 02/08/12 DRWG by: K. Purvis 
NOT TO SCALE File: Oxy 2012 



Groundwater Plot 

Oxy AMAX 24 #8 CTB 
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Oxy AMAX 24 #8 CTB 
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Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 
Amax 24 #8 CTB 

Sample 
SP1 @ 
Surface 

SP1 @2ft SP1 @ 3 ft 
SP2@ 
Surface 

SP2@2ft 
SP3@ 
Surface 

SP3@2ft SP3 @ 5 ft SP3 @ 8 ft SP3 @ 9 ft SP3@10ft 

Analyte Method Date 4/4/12 4/4/12 4/4/12 4/4/12 4/4/12 4/4/12 4/4/12 4/4/12 4/4/12 4/4/12 4/6/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.793 <0.050 0.175 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 

Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 1.23 <0.050 1.27 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 5.05 <0.150 5.48 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 

Chloride SM4500CI-B 864 128 1280 48.0 6960 <16.0 880 2760 160 128 80.0 
G R O TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 98.4 <10.0 367 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 
D R O TPH 8015M 59.5 195 123 159 <10.0 16000 38.5 140 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 

Sample 
SP4@ 
Surface 

SP4 @ 2 ft SR4 @ 5 ft SP4 @ 7 ft 
SP5@ 
Surface 

SP5 @ 2 ft SP5@4ft SP5@6ft 
SP6@ 
Surface 

SP6 @ 2 ft SP6 @ 5 ft SP6 @ 8 ft SP6@10ft 

Analyte Method Date 4/6/12 4/6/12 4/6/12 4/6/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/6712 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 O . 0 5 0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 

Toluene B T E X 8 0 2 1 B 0.272 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.212 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.589 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 

Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B 1.78 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 1.56 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 2.14 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 

Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B 7.24 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 6.91 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 8.52 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 

Chloride SM4500CI-B <16.0 <16.0 32.0 128.0 <16.0 16.0 32.0 80.0 1760 1640 1870 2800 80.0 
G R O TPH 8015M 380 <10 <10 <10 473 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 480 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 

D R O TPH 8015M 15500 35.7 24.8 <10 18800 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 13600 37.5 <10.0 23.2 <10.0 

2nd sampling event Sample 
SP7 @ 
Surface 

SP7 @ V SP7 @ 3' 
SP8 @ 

Surface 
SP8 @ V SP8 @ 3" 

SP9@ 
Surface 

SP9@1' SP9 @ 3' 

Analyte Method Date 4/9/12 4/9/12 4/9/12 4/9/12 4/9/12 4/9/12 4/9/12 4/9/12 4/9/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 

Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 O . 0 5 0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 

Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.085 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 

Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B 0.447 <0.150 <0.150 0.571 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 

Chloride SM4500CI-B 32 <16.0 48 16.0 <16.0 32 16 <16.0 48 
G R O TPH 8015M 62.5 <10.0 <10.0 76.6 <10.0 <10.0 <100 <10.0 <10.0 

DRO TPH 8015M 7890 171 76.1 8000 135 161 4690 91.5 22.4 

3rd sampling event Sample SP1 @4' SP1 @ 51 SP2 @ 3' SP2 @ 4' 

Analyte Method Date 9/10/12 9/10/12 9/10/12 9/10/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Chloride SM4500CI-B <16.0 <16.0 <16.0 >16.0 



Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 
AMAX 24 #8 

Confirmation Sample Sidewall 1 

Analyte Method Date 9/10/13 

mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B O.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 80 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 

Confirmation Sample 
Bottom 
Sample 

Analyte Method Date 9/19/13 

mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 368 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M 75.6 

Sample Sidewall 2 

Analyte Method Date 9/10/13 

mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 80 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 

Sample Sidewall 3 

Analyte Method Date 9/10/13 

mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Toluene BTEX8021B <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 48 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 

Sample Sidewall 4 

Analyte Method Date 9/10/13 

mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 96 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 



OC A R D I N A L 
L _ a . b D o r a . t : o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

April 12, 2012 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/09/12 10:03. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 29 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/04/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : SP 1 @ S U R F A C E ( H 2 0 0 7 9 9 - 0 1 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % > Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.0S0 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 2.95 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.70 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.22 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/10/2012 ND 6.50 108 6.00 1.09 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 864 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 0.732 

DRO >C10-C28 59.5 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 188 94.2 200 17.1 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 106 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 129 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable lor incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

\ Page 2 of 29 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 
04/12/2012 
AMAX 24 #8 CTB 
NONE GIVEN 
C-29 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/04/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 2' (H200799-02) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 2.95 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.70 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.22 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/10/2012 ND 6.50 108 6.00 1.09 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 100 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 128 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 0.732 

DRO >C10-C28 195 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 188 94.2 200 17.1 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

112% 55.5-154 

130% 57.6-I5S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether oased in contract or tort, shall be limited to trie amount paid by client foi analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any otjier cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
ncluding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss ot profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates ot successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i _?_s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 
04/12/2012 
AMAX 24 #8 CTB 
NONE GIVEN 
C-29 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/04/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 3' (H200799-03) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 2.95 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.70 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.22 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/10/2012 ND 6.50 108 6.00 1.09 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1280 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 0.732 

DRO >C10-C28 123 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 188 94.2 200 17.1 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

113% 55.5-154 

142% 57.6-I5S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to me performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 29 | 



OC A R D I |NJ/ \ I_ 
L a . b o r a t o r i _ ? s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/04/2012 

Soil 

Cool 8t Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ SURFACE (H200799-04) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte" Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 2.95 

Toluene* 0.793 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.70 

Ethylbenzene* 1.23 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.22 

Total Xylenes* 5.05 0.150 04/10/2012 ND 6.50 108 6.00 1.09 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 135 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 98.4 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 0.732 

DRO >C10-C28 159 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 188 94.2 200 17.1 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 119% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 134% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 29 | 



OC A R D I l \ I / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i _?s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 
04/12/2012 
AMAX 24 #8 CTB 
NONE GIVEN 
C-29 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/04/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 2' (H200799-05) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 2.95 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.70 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.22 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/10/2012 ND 6.50 108 6.00 1.09 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % i Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 6960 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 0.732 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 188 94.2 200 17.1 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 103 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made m writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event Shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 6 of 29 | 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 
04/12/2012 
AMAX 24 #8 CTB 
NONE GIVEN 
C-29 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/04/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ SURFACE (H200799-06) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 2.95 

Toluene* 0.175 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.70 

Ethylbenzene* 1.27 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.22 

Total Xylenes* 5.48 0.150 04/10/2012 ND 6.50 108 6.00 1.09 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 156% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 367 50.0 04/11/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 0.732 

DRO >C10-C28 16000 50.0 04/11/2012 ND 188 94.2 200 17.1 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

156% 

267 % 

55.5- 154 

57.6- 158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 7 of 29 | 



C A R D I l \ I / \ L _ 
L a b o r c E i t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 
04/12/2012 
AMAX 24 #8 CTB 
NONE GIVEN 
C-29 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/04/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 2' (H200799-07) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 2.95 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.70 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.22 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/10/2012 ND 6.50 108 6.00 1.09 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 124 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 880 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 0.732 

DRO >C10-C28 38.5 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 188 94.2 200 17.1 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

122 % 55.5-154 

151 % 57.6-15S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wribng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicaole service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without Jirnitahon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates dr successors arising out of or related to the performance of me services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or oinerAise, Results relate only to the samples identified aOove. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 8 of 29 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/04/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : S P 3 @ 5" (H200799 -08 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS c TO Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 2.95 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.70 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.22 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/10/2012 ND 6.50 108 6.00 1.09 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.8% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS ' !/o Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 2760 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS ' % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 0.732 

DRO >C10-C28 140 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 188 94.2 200 17.1 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 117% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 133 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim an sing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is Oased upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 9 of 29 | 



OC A R D I l \ l / \ L _ 
L a b o r a / t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 
04/12/2012 
AMAX 24 #8 CTB 
NONE GIVEN 
C-29 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/04/2012 
Soil 
Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 3 < 
BTEX 8021B 

8' (H200799-09) 

mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 2.95 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.70 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.22 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/10/2012 ND 6.50 108 6.00 1.09 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 160 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 0.732 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 188 94.2 200 17.1 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 111 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 119% 57.6-15S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client (or analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 10 of 29 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o T c E i t o r i e s s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ' 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 04/09/2012 Sampling Date: 04/06/2012 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 9' (H200799-10) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 2.95 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.70 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.22 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/10/2012 ND 6.50 108 6.00 1.09 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.5% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 128 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 0.732 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 188 94.2 200 17.1 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 106% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 126% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received Oy Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable seivice. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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DC A R D I | \ J / \ I _ 
L a b o r _ _ t o r i e_s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 04/09/2012 Sampling Date: 04/06/2012 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Samp le I D : SP 3 @ 

BTEX 8021B 

10' ( H 2 0 0 7 9 9 - 1 1 ) 

mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 2.95 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.70 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.22 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/10/2012 ND 6.50 108 6.00 1.09 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Pit 100 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 0.732 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 188 94.2 200 17.1 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 79.5% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 87.5% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wribng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/06/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 4 @ SURFACE (H200799-12) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 2.95 

Toluene* 0.272 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.70 

Ethylbenzene* 1.78 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.22 

Total Xylenes* 7.24 0.150 04/10/2012 ND 6.50 108 6.00 1.09 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 380 100 04/11/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 0.732 

DRO >C10-C28 15500 100 04/11/2012 ND 188 94.2 200 17.1 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 170% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 290 % 57.6-15S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE; Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid By client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above Stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 13 of 29 | 



L a b o T c E i t o r i e s s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/06/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 2' (H200799-13) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 2.95 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.70 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.22 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/10/2012 ND 6.50 108 6.00 1.09 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.3 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 0.732 

DRO >C10-C28 35.7 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 188 94.2 200 17.1 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

11(1% 55.5-154 

135% 57.6-15S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by Client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab. Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r EEL t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 04/09/2012 Sampling Date: 04/06/2012 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Samp le I D : SP 4 @ 5 ' ( H 2 0 0 7 9 9 - 1 4 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % i Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 2.95 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.70 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/10/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.22 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/10/2012 ND 6.50 108 6.00 1.09 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL WI % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % i Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % i Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 0.732 

DRO >C10-C28 24.8 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 188 94.2 200 17.1 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 113 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 135 % 57.6-15S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate onfy to trie samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I l \ J / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 04/09/2012 Sampling Date: 04/06/2012 

Reported: 04/12/2012 Sampling Type: Soil 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : S P 4 @ 7 ' ( H 2 0 0 7 9 9 - 1 5 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 128 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 0.732 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 188 94.2 200 17.1 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 108 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 125 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I l \ l / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 
04/12/2012 
AMAX 24 #8 CTB 
NONE GIVEN 
C-29 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 5 @ SURFACE (H200799-16) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* 0.212 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* 1.56 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* 6.91 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 178% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 473 100 04/11/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 0.732 

DRO >C10-C28 18800 100 04/11/2012 ND 188 94.2 200 17.1 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

191 % 55.5-154 

404% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 5 i 
BTEX 8021B 

2' (H200799-17) 

mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104% 64.4-134 

Chloride, 5M4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 95.5 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 57.6-I5S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever Shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after complebon of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I 
L a b o TEEL t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S P 5 @ 4' (H200799 -18 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 103 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 123 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by Client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to Che performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o ri PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

04/09/2012 
04/12/2012 
AMAX 24 #8 CTB 
NONE GIVEN 
C-29 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 5 @ 6' (H200799-19) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 64.4-114 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

103 % 55.5-154 

113% 57.6-I5S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 04/09/2012 Sampling Date: 04/05/2012 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Soil 

Cool 8t Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ 

BTEX 8021B 

S U R F A C E ( H 2 0 0 7 9 9 - 2 0 ) 

mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* 0.589 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* 2.14 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* 8.52 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluon obenzene (PIL 108 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1760 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 480 50.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 13600 50.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 144% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 300% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interrupbons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I l \ l / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 04/09/2012 Sampling Date: 04/05/2012 

Reported: 04/12/2012 Sampling Type: Soil 
Project Name: AMAX 24 #8 CTB Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact 

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson 

Project Location: C-29 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ 2' (H200799-21) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1640 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 37.5 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 108% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 126 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 
04/12/2012 
AMAX 24 #8 CTB 
NONE GIVEN 
C-29 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ 5' (H200799-22) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1870 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 112% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 135% 57.6-I5S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above Stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I | \ J / \ I _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ 8' (H200799-23) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL WI % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 2800 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 23.2 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 124 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 154% 57.6-I5S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 24 of 29 | 



OC A R D I I \1 / \L_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 
04/12/2012 
AMAX 24 #8 CTB 
NONE GIVEN 
C-29 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/06/2012 
Soil 
Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ 10' (H200799-24) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.4% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 109% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 128% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I 1\ I / \L_ 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or 
matrix interference's. 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST ) 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Company Namo: BBC International, Inc. 

Pro jec t M a n a g c r ^ C l i f f B r u n s o n 

A d d r e s s : P . O . B o x 8 0 5 

City: Hobbs 

Phone #: 575-397-6388 

State: NM zip: 88241 

Fax#: 575-397-0397 

Pro jec t #: Pro jec t Owner : 

Pro jec t N a m e : 

Pro jec t L o c a t i o n : 

S a m p l e r N a m e : 

FOU LAO USE O I L Y 

Lab I.D. 

i 

IP 

Sample I.D. 

A £ _ 2 ' ' 

BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 

P.O. U: 

C o m p a n y : 

A t t n : 

A d d r e s s : 
••:: "/) .^it-

City: 

Sta te : Z ip : 

Phone #: 

Fax ft: 

MATRIX 

O £ =• co O rn _ DATE_ T IME 

1 t.u 

ma 
!!-iA: 

?V iJ^iPL 

N 

v, J 

IN 

\ 
'•s. 

PLEA Si: NOTG: Liyt.il.ly ..rid 0,in..1geEs. Cariimnls. Iioojlily and cliof.l o o>.duci.o rymetiy tor . i " . , - 0I..1T1 orisng v .ne l i s ' roasoo ccinro-:; a- tor! ".ttL'll bo I r:ii;e:i lo :no o'noor.l o.oia cy Ino c! err. lo; ;t-,o 

analyse1.. All claims *icludrnn .nose lor negligence ar-a a.ny ome! cause Aiiatso*ver snali ce d r e r e o v.srveci o r l e s i - iaas t v.".!rr/. ana r f :sr,'3n t;y Car.", r.si •••.nii-, 3D .TA,'; .-.rr" complo! on 11T 3r>ctc3l;ie 

service In no even! »ha!IC3idrral oe Iraclo lor ii«;idfc;i:al or coriscuuenlal osmoses, inctoittno .-.iir.cj' h.-nilalon : - jshe££ irie'roonons l :ss c! ose oi lost cl o -o!tls . ircjr oo iy, ouen; us sycsiOiarirs. 

ataliates or successors anting o.rl o; or loraiec lo Ine oc-taornvtnee ol sfivrces nereonner nv .'al ,eoai-oliS5 o: v.no'.rgr SL.:I-. dor", i ; r>ase;t L W . ay / c l l i e 530. e slated reaic-as or cino.-.yrst-. 

R e l i n q u i s h e d By : 

R e l i n q u i s h e d By : 

Date: , Rece i ved By : 

Time: 
•<"'•£ 

// i .w......^..^:-^ 

Delivernrl By: (Circle One) 

S a m p l e r - UPS - B u s - O t h e r : 

Date: 

Time: 

-2L Rec'eiv'ed By: , y . 

Sample Condit ion 
Cool ..Intact, 
• - Y e s rjg-'Y'es 
f l No f l No 

CHECKED BY: 

Phone Result: D Yes • No iAdd'1 Phone if: 
Fax Result: • Yes • No I Add'l Fax#: 

t C a r d i n a l c a n n o t a c c e p t ve rba l c h a n g e s . Please fax w r i t t e n c h a n g e s to 505-393-24^6 
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Mar iand, Hobbs , NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST / 

company Name: BBC International, Inc. BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: Cl i f f B r u n s o n P.O. #: 

• , N 

K ; 

- *%s 

\'i 

\ 
1 ; 

Address: P .O. BOX 805 Company: 

• , N 

K ; 

- *%s 

\'i 

\ 
1 ; 

City: H o b b s State: N M Zip: 8 8 2 4 1 Attn: <;C' A Mf^" 

• , N 

K ; 

- *%s 

\'i 

\ 
1 ; 

Phone #: 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 6 3 8 8 Fax #: 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 0 3 9 7 Address: -

• , N 

K ; 

- *%s 

\'i 

\ 
1 ; 

Project #: Project Owner: i i f l f City: 

• , N 

K ; 

- *%s 

\'i 

\ 
1 ; 

Project Name: AiflA/ * i \ 4t 9. i'TH ^ State: Hip: 

• , N 

K ; 

- *%s 

\'i 

\ 
1 ; Project Location: ••)• '\C\ Phone #: 

• , N 

K ; 

- *%s 

\'i 

\ 
1 ; 

Sampler Name: $Jlk$Q \\^JppAl)bli Fax #: 

• , N 

K ; 

- *%s 

\'i 

\ 
1 ; 

FOR LA3.USl:CttLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
(G

)R
A

B
 O

R
 (

C
)O

M
P

. 

#
 C

O
N

T
A

IN
E

R
S

 

MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

• , N 

K ; 

- *%s 

\'i 

\ 
1 ; 

FOR LA3.USl:CttLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
(G

)R
A

B
 O

R
 (

C
)O

M
P

. 

#
 C

O
N

T
A

IN
E

R
S

 

:G
R

O
U

N
D

W
A

T
E

R
 

jW
A

S
T

E
W

A
T

E
R

 

_ i 
O 
CO 

—i 
O 'S

L
U

D
G

E
 

i 

O
T

H
E

R
: 

A
C

ID
/B

A
S

E
: 

j 

—i 
o 
o 
o 
LU 
o O

T
H

E
R

: 

DATE T IME 

• , N 

K ; 

- *%s 

\'i 

\ 
1 ; 

5'J?'4 & ID is i . / 
V 

/ 
V !'W — - — 

/% I ,/ 

• 
-i 11 : 

is' — - — 

Ihl 
i (/ Is /Z IS '" 

Ihl i ii 1 f 
& ! L\~! U >/ 

C- I ,/ &•&•/? fiHi) ('"' 
r( j i I'M T ./ 

/ 
_ ^_ f 

• 
i 

l 1 >/ >••-
... - .... — 

( . 
U. ',' ,/ • . 

r~.4~ 
(:>' 7 7 / -fry 

_\_/_ — — — — 

PLEASt; IJ01[=: Liability ant! Damages. Carctir.ali, liability ana dieni s exclusive remedy lar any do.rr, a;rs,:.g vitiuihor bas^ti in correct or tort GhaUlie Imricrt to the ,1:11 ourpr*Id by tne cFc-m lor ;"ns 
anelyies. AH claims' nsluctins tiiosc Jsr iTeglisencr and ;m>' cili»r cause •fthalscevt'c shall detmua v.-aiveci unless nsaa in wrilirig aria ;.ecei.-e3 bv Cardiral v.nthin 30 days afier co»>ple!ic;: ci the eppic-atli; 
str^iuK. In nn ci/cnt sft^ll Csianti*! t»; liat-le (cr ini;denial 21 cunieqjt!!'.talaaii.rig£s. iiicltiding VAIF/JU; lirr.r^tior'.. businsss i^lcrrLjytns. bss. ctuit . cr bts o! P-'CIIHS incufreo Uy ~l ent, r.s, s'jD;it!ii.r!f s, 
affjia'fcs ft sucT̂ î.£Cî s stt^irc cn! 0! o; ifelal^j to ins serfoiirisnt-: ol services h^Ji-'jrî t-.- bv Catamsl. reastdlass ct wiener sucn clalrrt is aa^ed '.Tor, any 3; ihe abeve s;a:fcc! icassns or oifiw.ise. 

Relinquished By: I Date: 

Lizi. 

Relinquished By: 

fry ' ^ 
De l i ve re r By : (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Time: 

i Received By: 

Date: 

-
Time: 

Received By: 

'2 Aw, .-I! 

Sample Condition j 
Cool ^Intact ; 

- J n NO • NO i 

CHECKED BY: 
(iWiafe) 

Phone Result: D Yes • No IAdd'1 Phone tr: 
Fax Result: O Yes • No I Add'l Fax #: 
REMARKS: 

—f! 
t Cardinal cannot accept verba! changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Mar land, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

company Namo: BBC International, Inc. BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: Cl i f f B r u n s o n P.O. #: 

Address: P.O. B o x 8 0 5 Company: 

City: H o b b s State: NM zip: 88241 Attn: 

Phone #: 575-397-6388 Fax#: 575-397-0397 Address: 1 \ 
.A: ! i~-

Project 

Project Name: AiAM.. 
Project Owner: 

life 
J.J. cJ±y± 

State: Zip: 

Project Location: Phono #: 

Sampler Name: Fax#: 

f :Or? LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

SI 
22: 
95 

Sample I.D. 

MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

I*. 

.V"' 

3r 

\ i 
V . 

("'LEASE NO I H: l iabi l i ty <md Damages. Cardinal's liability and clients exclusive rcn.-jdy <M any claim nr-sing whetritjr ba^ed in coFiliacl or hUM1 PC- iimttcsd io the amctint pitict by tne c l i tn i lol trie 

analyses. Ml clninss nduiung Slicree fct iwyl igei ice and nny olhei cause v.i>; it soever sholl i>c deemed waived unless made in writing arid received by Cardinal v/iliv.ii :>0 days nller com pie lion ol tH<; applicable 

service. In no event shall Catclnal oe liable tot mcidenUil cr ecinse quinta l il.irrisges. inclwiing v.ithciU l.mitjiiort. susinc-ss interruptions, loss ct i isu. or loss cl prolits incurred fjy clien;. its subsidiaries, 

j i ' i l idks or sucoaSSGrs ar isen out o fa r r s l i i l ed la thg ceriofmjricfc ol sewers r.rieurvier by CaiJinal regardless ol whether sush efatm A based upon any pi ine above staled feasant, or otrioiwisfc. 

Relinquished By: 

Relinquished By: 

Dafe: 

Time: 

Date: 

Time: 

Received By: 

Received By: 

Del ivered By: (Circ le One) ' 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

L 
Sample Condition 
Cool ..-Intact 
GEfYes B'Yes 
n No f l No 

CHECKED BY: 
(Initials) 

" L1W 

Phone Result: • Yes •No iAdd'l Phone tk_ 
Fax Result: • Yes O No Add'l Fax tt: 
REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 
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C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

April 16, 2012 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/10/12 15:00. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.gov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 12 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/10/2012 
04/16/2012 
AMAX 24 #8 CTB 
NONE GIVEN 
C-29 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/09/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 7 @ SURFACE (H200817-01) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.62 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 3.01 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.17 109 2.00 2.55 

Total Xylenes* 0.447 0.150 04/13/2012 ND 6.79 113 6.00 2.15 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 116% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/13/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 62.5 50.0 04/13/2012 ND 202 101 200 1.06 

DRO >C10-C28 7890 50.0 04/13/2012 ND 198 99.0 200 6.49 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

114% 55.5-154 

226% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or ton, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o n e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/10/2012 

04/16/2012 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/09/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 7 @ V (H200817-02) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.62 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 3.01 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.17 109 2.00 2.55 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/13/2012 ND 6.79 113 6.00 2.15 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/13/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/13/2012 ND 202 101 200 1.06 

DRO >C10-C28 171 10.0 04/13/2012 ND 198 99.0 200 6.49 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

103 % 55.5-154 

107% 57.6-15S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidlanes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 12 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o T c E i t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 04/10/2012 Sampling Date: 04/09/2012 

Reported: 04/16/2012 Sampling Type: Soil 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 7 @ 3' (H200817-03) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.62 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 3.01 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.17 109 2.00 2.55 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/13/2012 ND 6.79 113 6.00 2.15 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 04/13/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/13/2012 ND 202 101 200 1.06 

DRO >C10-C28 76.1 10.0 04/13/2012 ND 198 99.0 200 6.49 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 114 % 57.6-15S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless Of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 12 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/10/2012 
04/16/2012 
AMAX 24 #8 CTB 
NONE GIVEN 
C-29 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/09/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 8 @ SURFACE (H200817-04) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.62 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 3.01 

Ethylbenzene* 0.085 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.17 109 2.00 2.55 

Total Xylenes* 0.571 0.150 04/13/2012 ND 6.79 113 6.00 2.15 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL III % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16.0 16.0 04/13/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 76.6 50.0 04/13/2012 ND 202 101 200 1.06 

DRO >C10-C28 8000 50.0 04/13/2012 ND 198 99.0 200 6.49 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 124% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 229 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 12 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

04/10/2012 
04/16/2012 
AMAX 24 #8 CTB 
NONE GIVEN 
C-29 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/09/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 8 @ 1' (H200817-05) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.62 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 3.01 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.17 109 2.00 2.55 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/13/2012 ND 6.79 113 6.00 2.15 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/13/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/13/2012 ND 202 101 200 1.06 

DRO >C10-C28 135 10.0 04/13/2012 ND 198 99.0 200 6.49 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

WS % 55.5-154 

115% 57.6-15$ 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitadon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 6 of 12 \ 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/10/2012 
04/16/2012 
AMAX 24 #8 CTB 
NONE GIVEN 
C-29 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/09/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 8 @ 3' (H200817-06) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.62 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 3.01 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.17 109 2.00 2.55 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/13/2012 ND 6.79 113 6.00 2.15 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/13/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/13/2012 ND 202 101 200 1.06 

DRO >C10-C28 161 10.0 04/13/2012 ND 198 99.0 200 6.49 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

107 % 55.5-154 

115% 57.6-15S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report Shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 7 of 12 | 



OC A R D I I \ I / \ L_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/10/2012 

04/16/2012 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/09/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 9 @ SURFACE (H200817-07) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.62 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 3.01 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.17 109 2.00 2.55 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/13/2012 ND 6.79 113 6.00 2.15 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16.0 16.0 04/13/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <100 100 04/13/2012 ND 202 101 200 1.06 

DRO >C10-C28 4690 100 04/13/2012 ND 198 99.0 200 6.49 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

123 % 55.5-154 

146% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and Client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client. Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 8 of 12 \ 



OC A R D I I \ I / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 04/10/2012 Sampling Date: 04/09/2012 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/16/2012 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : S P 9 @ 

BTEX 8021B 

1' (H200817 -08 ) 

mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.62 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 3.01 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.17 109 2.00 2.55 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/13/2012 ND 6.79 113 6.00 2.15 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS "A ; Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/13/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS "A j Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/13/2012 ND 202 101 200 1.06 

DRO >C10-C28 91.5 10.0 04/13/2012 ND 198 99.0 200 6.49 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 92.3 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except m full ™th written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 9 of 12 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/10/2012 

04/16/2012 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/09/2012 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 9 @ 3' (H200817-09) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.62 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 3.01 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2012 ND 2.17 109 2.00 2.55 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/13/2012 ND 6.79 113 6.00 2.15 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 04/13/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/13/2012 ND 202 101 200 1.06 

DRO >C10-C28 22.4 10.0 04/13/2012 ND 198 99.0 200 6.49 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 107% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 100% 57.6-I5S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 10 of 12 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or 

matrix interference's. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 11 of 12 ~| 



ORDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Name: BBC International, Inc. BILL TO 

Project Manager: Cl i f f B r u n s o n P.O. #: 

Address: P .O. B o x 8 0 5 Company: 

City: HobbS State: NM zip: 88241 Attn: Ul'lSl. 

Phone #; 575-397-6388 Fax#: 575-397-0397 Address: 

Project #: Project Owner: U X t / City: 

Project Name: J * - * , * x ,< State: Zip: 

Project Location: Phone #: 

Sampler Name: / c c . A - ' , , . > - , , { . , ; - , - Fax #: 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

FOR LAB USE: ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

_ J _ 

9-
~3 
'A 

7_ 
<5 

Sample I.D. 

;-T 

7 ^ -

__ n_.... 

MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

DATE 

A -v-
TIME 

<f\ 

I 

H •->•'-; r 

PLEASt; NOTE: Liawlily una Damages. CaUir-Als l iauUy ana d* f i l ' t i exclusive remedy 'of a n ; claim a;tsing \vt-.eiher cs^ec in cctiuact or tori, ^nsM be ImUeo :o the ̂ i '^ouu\ pa;a oy trii; client Isr the 

analyses. All claims ncluJmy li ioss fc; f i tg lyenct i ana any cinsr ccute wr.stso;vei sfiati .teemed waived unlsss insctfc in '.'.ifi tvj an;; r&cervea ay Cai-aira! V.-.U\:R 30 days afcer ccmplc t^r i of ir.= aDplca^t 

service, t r ino ever,: siuil ' Ca'dmai se I'Sfcls let mc id ta^ l cr ccnsequeni i l cterrieges. i nc i s ing v.i:r,;,_': limitation, b j ^ n s s s i n: 21 ru aliens, b s i o; use, o; Ic^ss oi proMb incuned by ctent, 1:5 s u b s u m e s , 

ati.feates at surc^ssotE ansmn oo: o! or .'steles 10 t re ce?:ct.^iancf o? 'er. ' t f f ig ne-'ei.rnnji DV j ^ r r i r.sl regardless of wrveihgr siic.'i r ja iw is ba 'ec uncti Any a! arwv-? siaiea r-.ssors or a i n e r . ^ e . 

Relinquished By: 

.// t ./ / / 

Date: 
i c-.\ --\ 

.J Received By: 

Relinquished By: 

Time: 

Date: 

Time:, 

Delivered By: (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Received By: 

a 
0 

Sample Condition 
Cool / lntacf ' 

es 
rn No • NO 

CHECKED/BY: 
(Initials)-'/ , 

Phone Result: • Yes DNo iAdd'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: • Yes • No IAdd'l Fax #: 
REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-247^ 
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OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

September 18, 2012 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: AMAX #24 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/10/12 16:50. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 4 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/10/2012 
09/18/2012 
AMAX #24 
NONE GIVEN 
HWY C-29 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

09/10/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 4' (H202189-01) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

<16.0 16.0 09/14/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 5' (H202189-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/14/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 3' (H202189-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/14/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 4' (H202189-04) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/14/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 2 of 4 



C A R D I 
L a b o r a t o n e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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.ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company .Name:' BBC International; Inc." ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: Cl i f f B runson P.O. it: 

\'̂ > 

-

Address: P O : Box 8 0 5 Company: % 

\'̂ > 

-

City: HobbS State: N M Zip: 88241 Attn: 7—.^p / *-* 

\'̂ > 

-
Phohe#:. 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 6 3 8 8 Fax#: 575-397-0397 Address: ! 

\'̂ > 

-.—'•— r * 
Project *: Project Owner: Qtf'K, City: 

\'̂ > 

-

Project Name: ^ , / / U x ^ H - State: . Zip: 

\'̂ > 

-

Project Location: / / . . / '<*.. v Phone* : 

\'̂ > 

-

Sampler Name: ^ A ' i ^ V t /faA'stf/h// Fax#: 

\'̂ > 

-

„ FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 
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Sample I.D. 
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1 h" PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and cfesnfs exXK.-s.vo iei7>edy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to lite amount paid by the client for tha 

arMi.'ySiis. Ail claims including those for negGgsnco and any olfxjf cause whatsoever s*iaS be deemed waived unless made in wniing und received by Cardinal win'm 30 days after completion of trie applicable 

service.' In nD event shall Card rnal bo liable for incklental or consoqtiental damages, including without b'maatbn, business interruptions, kiss of LBO, oi loss of profits incurred by cEer.t, Us subsid (arias, 

•'affiFales or sucoessora flnsira out of or rela'gd lo the ac-fcrmance oi services hereunder by Cardinal, recardiejss cf whether tli'ch aajmjsfcased u p o r ^ a r r y ^ n j i e g t o ^ orcthciwise. ' 

Relinquished By: 

Relinquished By: 

us-.. jfKv>smta~ 
DeUyered By?TCirc le One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

DateL, 

Time: 

Received By: 

Re­ceived'By: 

o 
do 
<J L 

SampleCondition 
Cool '/Inlacy 

No n No 

CHECKED BY: 

Phone Result: • Yes • No IAdd'l Phone tt: 
Fax Result: Q Yes • No IAdd'l Fax tt: 
REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2i76 
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C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

September 16, 2013 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/11/13 9:15. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.QOv/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

*3f 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 7 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

09/11/2013 

09/16/2013 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

09/10/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : SIDE WALL # 1 (H302197-01) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2013 ND 2.21 110 2.00 3.41 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2013 ND 2.24 112 2.00 3.30 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2013 ND 2.27 114 2.00 3.78 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/12/2013 ND 6.83 114 6.00 3.82 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/12/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 102% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 09/12/2013 ND 400 100 400 3^92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/13/2013 ND 202 101 200 1.28 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 09/13/2013 ND 198 98.9 200 0.838 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 83.1 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 83.7% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereundei by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 7 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/11/2013 
09/16/2013 
AMAX 24 #8 CTB 
NONE GIVEN 
C-29 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

09/10/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SIDE WALL #2 (H302197-02) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2013 ND 2.21 110 2.00 3.41 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2013 ND 2.24 112 2.00 3.30 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2013 ND 2.27 114 2.00 3.78 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/12/2013 ND 6.83 114 6.00 3.82 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/12/2013 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % S9.4-I26 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 09/12/2013 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/13/2013 ND 202 101 200 1.28 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 09/13/2013 ND 198 98.9 200 0.838 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 82.8% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 84.9% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

[ Page 3 of 7 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/11/2013 
09/16/2013 
AMAX 24 #8 CTB 
NONE GIVEN 
C-29 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

09/10/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SIDE WALL #3 (H302197-03) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2013 ND 2.21 110 2.00 3.41 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2013 ND 2.24 112 2.00 3.30 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2013 ND 2.27 114 2.00 3.78 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/12/2013 ND 6.83 114 6.00 3.82 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/12/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 09/12/2013 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/13/2013 ND 202 101 200 1.28 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 09/13/2013 ND 198 98.9 200 0.838 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

90.2 % 65.2-140 

91.6% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE; Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred bv client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate onlytothesamptes idenbfied above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/11/2013 

09/16/2013 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

09/10/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SIDE WALL # 4 (H302197-04) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2013 ND 2.21 110 2.00 3.41 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2013 ND 2.24 112 2.00 3.30 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2013 ND 2.27 114 2.00 3.78 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/12/2013 ND 6.83 114 6.00 3.82 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/12/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 104% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 96.0 16.0 09/12/2013 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/13/2013 ND 202 101 200 1.28 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 09/13/2013 ND 198 98.9 200 0.838 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

85.0% 65.2-140 

85.3 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Oamages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 7 | 



OC A R D I l \ l / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

101 E a s t Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 F A X (575) 393-2476. 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Name 

Project Manager; 

Address 

City: State: 

Phone #: Fax#: 

Project #: Project Owner: 

Project Name: L^4rtl(X.Y - f f 3 

Project Location: £>&q 
Sampler Name: ^ o O f lZ / ^ n n / O t y e ^ 

FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 
P.O.*: 

Company: 

Attn: 

Address 

City: 

State: Zip: 

Phone #: 

Fax#: 

MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

4S-
i / 

V is 

- £ 3 L 
4*-

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardhars liability and dienfs exclusivo remedy for any daim arising whether based in contact or tort, shall ba fimrted to the amount paid by the client for the 
analyses. All claims induding those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days altar completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequents! damages, including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient its subsidiaries, 
aflajaesorsuc^ 

Received By: 

Date: 

ivea uy : / I 

Time: 

De l i vered B y : (Ci rc le One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 5® 
Sample Condition 
Coo l ^ In tac^ 

fes H*Yes 
No n No 

CHECKED BY: 
nitidis) 

Phone Result: • Yes • No Add'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: • Yes D No Add'l Fax#: 
REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (§J5) 393-2326 

FT4 



C A R D I 
L_Eab)0 r c 3 . t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

September 24, 2013 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/19/13 17:00. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/Qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 4 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/19/2013 

09/24/2013 

AMAX 24 #8 CTB 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

09/19/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BOTTOM SAMPLE (H302293-01) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS A-Ola 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/23/2013 ND 1.90 95.0 2.00 8.98 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/23/2013 ND 2.01 100 2.00 8.85 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/23/2013 ND 2.11 105 2.00 8.63 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/23/2013 ND 6.35 106 6.00 8.10 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/23/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 129% S9.4-I26 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS °A D Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 368 16.0 09/24/2013 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/21/2013 ND 200 100 200 0.330 

DRO >C10-C28 75.6 10.0 09/21/2013 ND 193 96.4 200 1.85 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104% 652-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 113 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal wrthin thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 4 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

A-01a Surrogates failed QC limits, High. No target compounds detected above PQL. 

A-01 BFB surrogate failed high. No target compounds detected in associated samples. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 4 | 



ARDINAL LABORA TORIES 
,101 East MarlgnoVHobbs, NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476^:, 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

company Name: QBC International, Irtc mm l l i i l i i "ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: Cliff Brunson P.O. if: 

Address: P.O. Box 805 

City: Hobbs State: NM Zip: 88241 
Company:1 

Attn: 

Phone #: 575-397-6388 Fax* 575-397-0397 

Project ' Project Owner: 

Project Name. f/f/M& R 

A d d r e s s f ^ j - ^ f f 

Cjtyj_ 

State: Zip: 

Project Location: 

Sampler Name: 
FOR tea USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

77. , 
72 jJ^&wrzfi 'Z 

Phone #: 

Fax#: 

Sample I.D. 

13: 

z 

MATRIX - PRESERV 

* : V 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

services trereuhd^Dv'Ct rdirisl. raoarcTess of whether such^^c^imb.b^»clucnnsm of iHeatic^ s t ^ ^ ^ sorre or b\heswr-e ~ 7 

Relinquished By. 1 Received By: • 1 Phone Result. • Yes • No Add'l Phone #: Relinquished By. 1 Received By: • 1 
Fax Result. • Yes • No Add'l Fax #: . ' 

Relinquished By. 1 Received By: • 1 

REMARKS: 

V^V.\-j-.h:i-'i'.>:<:- -• "' V* "" '•• r- -' '•' . - u - '" J - -~ "- ' " 

1 • • . • , . . . - . . . / •• 
Relinquished By. Date: • 

Time-

Kfcceived By: 

REMARKS: 

V^V.\-j-.h:i-'i'.>:<:- -• "' V* "" '•• r- -' '•' . - u - '" J - -~ "- ' " 

1 • • . • , . . . - . . . / •• 

Delivered By: (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: ^ ^ > £ -

: Sample Condition. 
-Gool Jntact 
raJresQ^es 
H N o M No 

CHECKED BY: 

m-

REMARKS: 

V^V.\-j-.h:i-'i'.>:<:- -• "' V* "" '•• r- -' '•' . - u - '" J - -~ "- ' " 

1 • • . • , . . . - . . . / •• 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 



Kathy Purvis 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@state.nm.us> 
Friday, January 25, 2013 11:50 AM 
Cliff P. Brunson 
C J Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis 
RE: Oxy-Amax 24 #8 Central Tank Battery-Remediation Plan 

Reference: OXY USA * AMAX 24 Federal 8 * 30-015-27162 * L-24-23s-31e * Eddy County, New Mexico 
NMOCD Reference Number: 2RP-1080 * Date of release: 1/24/12 

Cliff, 

Your proposal for remediation of the above referenced release is approved. The site is situated on federal surface and 
may require like approval from BLM. 

OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately investigate and 
remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In 
addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local 
laws and/or regulations. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me. 

Mike Bratcher 
NMOCD District 2 
811 S. First Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 
O: 575-748-1283 X108 
C: 575-626-0857 
F: 575-748-9720 

From: Cliff P. Brunson rmailto:cbrunson@bbcinternational.coml 
Sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2013 8:37 AM 
To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD 
Cc: C J Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis 
Subject: Oxy-Amax 24 #8 Central Tank Battery-Remediation Plan 

This e-mail is to confirm our discussion on January 14, 2013 concerning the remediation plan for the release that 
occurred at the Oxy Amax 24 #8 Central Tank Battery. I have attached the site drawing and the summary of the 
laboratory data we reviewed during our discussion for your files. As agreed, Oxy will excavate 2 feet in the areas 
covered by SP1, SP2, and SP3 and will excavate to 1 foot in depth in the areas covered by SP4 and SP5. In the 
area of SP6, Oxy will excavate to 3 feet and then will take confirmation sidewall samples and analyze the samples 
for TPH, BTEX, and Chloride. In the areas of SP7, SP8, and SP9, Oxy will excavate 6 inches in depth. The site will 
then be backfilled with clean soil. The depth to groundwater is this area is approximately 200 feet. 

If you would please reply back via e-mail with your concurrence of this remediation plan, it would be greatly 
appreciated. 

Mike, 

1 



Oxy and I thank you for your assistance in handling this matter. 

Thanks, Cliff 

Cliff P. Brunson, CEI, CRS 

President 

BBC International, Inc. 

World-Wide Environmental Specialists 

Mailing Address: 

P. 0 . Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA 

Shipping Address: 

1324 W. Marland St. 

Hobbs, NM 88240 USA 

Phone: (575) 397-6388 

Fax: (575) 397-0397 

E-Mail: cbrunson(S>bbcinternational,com 

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents} is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for 
handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited. 

2 



Kathy Purvis 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Ken Swinney <kswinney@bbcinternational.com> 
Tuesday, April 02, 2013 11:03 AM 
'Kathy Purvis' 
FW: remediation plans on the Cedar canyon 28-4 and Amax 24 -8~ 

From: Van Curen, Jennifer rmailto:ivancurerg)blm.qovl 
Sent: Monday, March 25, 2013 12:11 PM 
To: Chancey Summers; kswinnev@bbcinternational.com; Jennifer Gilkey; Brunson 
Subject: Re: remediation plans on the Cedar canyon 28-4 and Amax 24 -8' 

With the Amex plan, these are the minimal depths. There will need to be bottom and side samples for closure. I 
would think that the depths might need to be a foot on each area except the 7-9 which my thoughts are a foot. 
But i f you get good results from the followup samples, we can back f i l l . It will be monitored that there are 
higher results at a lower depth from a past event, but i f the OCD is not concerned with the lower depths, it is not 
a problem with the surface unless it prevents vegetation growth. I f you have any questions please let me know. 

JENNIFER E VAN CUREN 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SPECIALIST 
DOI-BLM-CARLSBAD FIELD OFFICE 
320 E GREENE ST. CARLSBAD, NM 88220 
OFFICE- 575-234-5905 
CELL - 575-361-0042 
FAX - 575-234-5927 

On Mon, Mar 11, 2013 at 1:31 PM, Van Curen, Jennifer <ivancure(S),blm.gov> wrote: 
This is the first that I have heard of the Amax 24-8 spill. I will need to review it. The Cedar Canyon I visited. 
This site also has some salt impacted soils on the north and south of the old pit area. I would also like to see this 
area addressed simultaneously. The berm along that edge will need to be removed due to be heavily salt 
impacted. Can you get back to me on this please? Thanks 

JENNIFER E VAN CUREN 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SPECIALIST 
DOI-BLM-CARLSBAD FIELD OFFICE 
320 E GREENE ST. CARLSBAD, NM 88220 
OFFICE- 575-234-5905 
CELL - 575-361-0042 
FAX - 575-234-5927 

l 
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Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 
Amax 24 #8 CTB 

Sample 
SP1 @ 

Surface 
SP1 @ 2 ft SP1 @ 3 ft 

SP2@ 
Surface 

SP2 @ 2 ft 
SP3 @ 

Surface 
SP3 @ 2 ft SP3 @ 5 ft SP3 @ 8 ft SP3 @ 9 ft SP3@10 f t 

Analyte Method Date 4/4/12 4/4/12 4/4/12 4/4/12 4/4/12 4/4/12 4/4/12 4/4/12 4/4/12 4/4/12 4/6/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B O.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.793 <0.050 0.175 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 1.23 <0.050 1.27 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 5.05 <0.150 5.48 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 864 128 1280 48.0 6960 <16.0 880 2760 160 128 80.0 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 98.4 <10.0 367 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M 59.5 195 123 159 <10.0 16000 38.5 140 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 

Sample 
SP4@ 

Surface 
SP4 @ 2 ft SP4 @ 5 ft SP4 @ 7 ft 

SP5@ 
Surface 

S P 5 @ 2 f t S P 5 @ 4 f t S P 5 @ 6 f i 
SP6@ 

Surface 
S P 6 @ 2 f t SP6 @ 5 ft S P 6 @ 8 f t SP6 @ 10 ft 

Analyte Method Date 4/6/12 4/6/12 4/6/12 4/6/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/6/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B 0.272 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.212 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.589 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B 1.78 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 1.56 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 2.14 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B 7.24 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 6.91 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 8.52 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 
Chloride SM4500CI-B <16.0 <16.0 32.0 128.0 <16.0 16.0 32.0 80.0 1760 1640 1870 2800 80.0 
GRO TPH 8015M 380 <10 <10 <10 473 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 480 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M 15500 35.7 24.8 <10 18800 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 13600 37.5 <10.0 23.2 <10.0 

2nd sampling event Sample 
SP7@ 

Surface 
sp7@r SP7 @ 3' 

SP8@ 
Surface S P 8 @ 1 ' SP8 @ 3' 

SP9@ 
Surface 

sP9@r SP9 @ 3' 

Analyte Method Date 4/9/12 4/9/12 4/9/12 4/9/12 4/9/12 4/9/12 4/9/12 4/9/12 4/9/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B O.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.085 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B 0.447 <0.150 <0.150 0.571 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 32 <16.0 48 16.0 <16.0 32 16 <16.0 48 
GRO TPH 8015M 62.5 <10.0 <10.0 76.6 <10.0 <10.0 <100 <10.0 <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M 7890 171 76.1 8000 135 161 4690 91.5 22.4 

Confirmation Chloride Sampling Sample SP1 @4' SP1 @ 5' SP2 @ 3' SP2 @ 4' 

Analyte Method Date 9/10/12 9/10/12 9/10/12 9/10/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Chloride SM4500CI-B <16.0 <16.0 <16.0 >16.0 
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Dislricl I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Dislrict II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue. Artesia. NM 88210 
Dislricl III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road. Aztec, NM 87410 
Dislricl IV 
1220 S. Si. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10,2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule I 16 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR I Initial Report Q Final Report 

Name of Company Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact Chancey Summers 
Address 1017 W. Stanolind Road; Hobbs, NM 88240 Telephone No. 575-397-8216 
Facility Name AMAX 24 #8 CTB Facility Type Gathering 

Surface Owner B L M Mineral Owner Lease No. 

LOCATION OF R E L E A S E 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from tlie East/West Line County 

24 23S 31 E Eddy County, NM 

Latitude 32.2S895 Longitude 103.73SSS 

NATURE OF R E L E A S E 
Type of Release Oil & Produced water Volume of Release 30 bbls Volume Recovered Obbls 

Source of Release End Cap Leak on rental Frac Tank Date and Hour of Occurrence 
01/24/2012 ® 9:35 a.m. 

Date and Hour of Discovery 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
• Yes [X] No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 

Mike Bratcher-OCD, James Amos- BLM 
By Whom? Chancey Summers Date and Hour 02/16/2012 (a), I 1:33 a.m. 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes £3 No 
I f YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If"a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

rRECEIVED 
0CT17ZIJ13 

NMOCD ARTES.y 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
A failure of the end cap on a frac tank caused 30 bbls of oil and produced water to leak. The end cap was replaced. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 

Remediate to NMOCD guidelines. 

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete lo the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have tailed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Printed Name: Chancey Summers 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: 1-1 ES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: chancey summcrs@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: 

Date: 3 ' 2 2-- I ^ Phone: (575) 397-8216 

Attached O 

* Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 


